

70707-8

70707-8

No. 70707-8-I

STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

ALICYN KOMINE,
Respondent,

v.

METROPOLITAN PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY,
Appellant.

On Appeal from Snohomish County Superior Court
Case No. 11-2-09414-4
The Honorable Marybeth E. Dingley

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT METROPOLITAN
PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY**

Eric S. Newman, WSBA No. 31521
Holly A. Williams, WSBA No. 41187
MCDERMOTT NEWMAN, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
Telephone: (206) 749-9296
Facsimile: (206) 749-9467

*Attorneys for Appellant Metropolitan
Property and Casualty Insurance Company*

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 FEB -3 PM 2:11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting Relief To Ms. Komine Pursuant To CR 60(b)(1) Because Ms. Komine’s Dismissal Of Her Claims Was Not Due To Mistake, Inadvertence, or Excusable Neglect.....	1
1. Ms. Komine’s Dismissal Of Her Claims Was Due To Misapprehension Of The Legal Effect Of The Language In The Order And Not Mistake, Inadvertence, or Excusable Neglect.....	1
2. The Cases Relied On By Ms. Komine Are Readily Distinguished And Do Not Support Her Position.....	4
3. Ms. Komine Authorized And Consented To The Stipulation And Order Of Dismissal.....	6
4. Ms. Komine Presented The Stipulation And Order Of Dismissal To The Trial Court	7
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting Relief To Ms. Komine Pursuant To CR 60(b)(1) Because Ms. Komine Did Not Bring Her Motion To Vacate Within A Reasonable Time And Did Not Act With Due Diligence.....	8
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting Relief To Ms. Komine Pursuant To CR 60(b)(1) Because Ms. Komine Failed To Meet Her Burden And Demonstrate The Merits Of Her Claim Against MetLife	11

D.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding The Risk Of Prejudice to MetLife Minimal.....	12
E.	A Stipulated Order Of Dismissal Is A Final Adjudication On The Merits	15
F.	There Is No Basis On The Record Before The Court For Relief Pursuant To CR 60(a) And It Does Not Provide An Alternative Basis For Affirming The Trial Court.....	16
	1. Nothing In The Record Suggests The Order Entered Did Not Convey The Court's Intent	17
	2. The Order Entered Was Intended To And Did Dismiss All Of Jon Komine's Claims Including His Claims Against MetLife	18
	3. Any Interpretation Of The Court Clerk Has No Bearing On The Legal Effect Of The Order Of Dismissal	19
G.	Federal Law On Excusable Neglect Is Not Persuasive Or Applicable Where, As Here, Longstanding Washington Law Controls	20
	1. Washington Law Controls And Resort To Federal Law Is Unnecessary	20
	2. Under The Federal Law Cited, Ms. Komine Is Not Entitled To Relief.....	22
II.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bar v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wn. App. 43 (2003)	20, 21, 22,
<i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Ebsary v. Pioneer Human Services, Inc.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 218 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Goin v. Goin</i> , 8 Wn. App. 801 (1973)	16
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 118 (1980)	5
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665 (2007)	17
<i>Greenlaw v. Renn</i> , 64 Wn. App. 499 (1992)	16
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901 (2005)	7
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539 (1978)	1, 8, 15
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853 (2004)	16
<i>Hope v. Larry's Market</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185 (2001)	3
<i>In re Marriage of Getz</i> , 57 Wn. App. 602 (1990)	17
<i>Krikava v. Webber</i> , 43 Wn. App. 217 (1986)	15
<i>Lane v. Brown & Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102 (1996)	1, 4, 5, 21, 22

<i>Luckett v. Boeing Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 307 (1999)	9, 13, 14
<i>Marchel v. Bunger</i> , 13 Wn. App. 81 (1975)	17
<i>Moe v. Walter</i> , 134 Wn. 340 (1925)	7
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193 (1977)	4
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 36 Wn. App. 492 (1984)	17
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506 (2004)	6
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348 (1968)	12, 13, 14

STATUTES

RCW 4.72.050	12
--------------------	----

RULES

CR 60	1, 11, 12
-------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedure § 70.4	17
